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CAUSE NO.

MOMENTUM TITLE, LLC IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. JUDICIAL DISTRICT

TONY CASTON AND MISCHA A.
MONTGOMERY

OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION
Plaintiff, Momentum Title, LLC, files this Original Petition against Defendants, Tony

Caston and Mischa A. Montgomery seeking declaratory and other relief.

Jurisdiction

1. The damages sought in this suit are within the jurisdictional limits of the Court.
As required by Rule 47, Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff states that Plaintiff seeks

monetary relief of $250,000 or less and non-monetary relief.

Venue

2. Venue is proper in this county in that the events giving rise to this cause of

action occurred within Harris County.

Parties

3. Plaintiff, Momentum Title, LLC (“Momentum”), is a Texas limited liability

company. Plaintiff may be served through its attorney of record.

4. Defendant, Tony Caston, is an individual who may be served with process at
Defendant's residence by personal delivery at 4201 Orange Street, Houston, Texas
77002. This Court has jurisdiction over Tony Caston because said Defendant is a

resident of Texas.

5. Defendant, Mischa A. Montgomery, is an individual who may be served with
process at Defendant's place of business by personal delivery at 2828 Hayes Road, #416,
Houston, Texas 77082. This Court has jurisdiction over Mischa A. Montgomery because

said Defendant is a resident of Texas.



Discovery Control Plan

6. Under Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 190.3, Plaintiff plans to conduct discovery
under Level 2 and affirmatively pleads this suit is not governed by the expedited actions
process Rule 169 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure because Plaintiff seeks injunctive

relief.

Facts

7. Momentum is a title commitment company operating in Harris County, Texas.
Momentum seeks to insure the title to the real property located at Lot 12, Block 2, of F.F.
Chew Addition, an addition in Harris County, Texas, more commonly known as 2122
Chew Street, Houston, Texas (2122 Chew”). Defendants are individuals who have filed
documents in the real property records of Harris County, Texas that cloud title to 2122
Chew and affect Momentum’s contractual rights regarding this property. Momentum
guarantees a chain of title in 2122 Chew that is impacted by the Defendants’ filings and

Momentum is entitled to declaratory relief clarifying the legal effect of Defendants’ filings.
A. Title History for 2122 Chew

8. Momentum contends that the title history for 2122 Chew is documented

through the following chain of title:

Date Document Instrument
2022-05-04 Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien from | RP-2022-237452,
Quality Property Solutions, LLC to | recorded 05/05/2022
Claire Mangum
2021-12-07 General Warranty Deed from Bernita L. | RP-2021-698867,
Simon and Carlon R. White to Quality | recorded 12/07/2021
Property Solutions
2001-06-11 General Warranty Deed from Deborah | V120177, recorded on
Ann Hawkins-Holt and Ronald Holt to | 06/20/2001
Bernita L. Simon
1974-06-20 Affidavit of Heirship for the heirs of Sam | E199639, recorded on
Hawkins July 9, 1974

Pursuant to this chain of title, Momentum guarantees the transfer of title from Quality

Property Solutions LLC to Claire Mangum.



9. However, this chain of title is clouded by a document filed as RP-2021-701466
on December 8, 2021 by defendants Mischa Montgomery and Tony Caston. That
document is a summary judgment order dated October 31, 2021 issued in Cause No.
2020-13627, Tony Caston v. Bernita Simon, in the 80" District Court, Harris County,
Texas (“80t District Court Lawsuit”), and the original petition filed in that lawsuit. See
Exhibit 1. That lawsuit concerned a dispute between Tony Caston and Bernita Simon
over ownership in certain real property. Mischa Montgomery is the attorney who
represented Tony Caston in that lawsuit and who filed document RP-2021-701466 in the
real property records of Harris County, Texas on his behalf. Mischa Montgomery filed
this document one day after Bernita Simon and Carlon White transferred their interests in
2122 Chew to Quality Property Solutions LLC and that deed was recorded in the real

property records of Harris County, Texas.
B. The 80" District Court Lawsuit incorrectly includes 2122 Chew.

10. Tony Caston’s pleadings in the 80t District Court Lawsuit allege he seeks to
recover an interest in certain real property he conveyed to Bernita Simon in trust for their
children. He further alleges that Bernita Simon breached duties and obligations she owed
to manage that property for the benefit of their children and that he is entitled to recover
the fee interest he assigned to her on October 15, 1999. Tony Caston specifically pleads
that the property he sought to recover was 2122 Chew. Exhibit 1. Contrary to Tony
Caston’s allegations, he never owned 2122 Chew and there is no deed documenting his

claim to have owned or assigned that property to Bernita Simon as alleged.

11. A review of the real property records demonstrates that the property Tony
Caston actually refers to is the real property known as Lot 3, Block 4, of F. F. Chew
Addition, an addition in Harris County, Texas more commonly known as 2115 Chew
Street, Houston, Texas (2115 Chew”). In contrast to 2122 Chew, the chain of title for

2115 Chew corroborates Mr. Simon’s claims to that property:

Date Document Instrument
2019-12-10 Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien from RP-2019-548443,
Bernita Simon to NIKX Real Estate, LLC recorded on
12/12/2019




1999-10-15 General Warranty Deed Tony Caston to U037061, recorded
Bernita L. Simon 10/22/1999
1998-07-07 General Warranty from Toni Philpott and T129589, recorded
Hobert Philpott to Tony Caston 07/08/1998
1985-05-2 Warranty Deed from Nolan Powell to Toni K004393, recorded on
Philpott and Hobert Philpott 05/03/1985
C. Defendants refuse to clear title to 2122 Chew.

12. On April 5, 2022, Quality Property Solutions LLC sent letters to Mischa
Montgomery and Tony Caston informing them of their mistake, providing them with an
abstract of title for 2122 Chew and 2115 Chew demonstrating their error, and requesting
that Tony Caston execute a release of judgment rescinding any claim to 2122 Chew.
Exhibit 2 & 3. Neither Mischa Montgomery or Tony Caston responded to this letter and

both defendants have refused to correct their mistakes.

Causes of Action
A. Declaratory Relief

13. The Texas Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act (“UDJA”) is codified in Chapter
37 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code. The UDJA authorizes the Court to
declare rights, status and other legal relations whether or not further relief is or could be
claimed. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §37.003(a). A declaration rendered may be either
affirmative or negative and has the effect of a final judgment or decree. Tex. Civ. Prac.
& Rem. Code §37.003(b). A person interested under a deed, will, written contract, or
other writings constituting a contract may obtain a declaration of rights, statutes, or other
legal relations under the UDJA. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §37.004(a). The Court
may award costs and reasonable and necessary attorney’s fees as are equitable and just.
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §37.009.

14. Momentum Title requests that the Court issue the following declaratory
judgments to resolve justiciable controversies surrounding Momentum Title’s contractual

rights and interests in 2122 Chew:



(a) The document filed in the real property records of Harris County, Texas as
document number RP-2021-701466 does not impact the chain of title to 2122

Chew and is a mere nullity as to 2122 Chew.

(b) The document filed in the real property records of Harris County, Texas as
document number RP-2021-701466 does not constitute an abstract of
judgment as defined under Texas law and does not impose a judgment lien

against 2122 Chew and is a mere nullity as to 2122 Chew.

(c) To the extent the document filed in the real property records of Harris County,
Texas as document number RP-2021-701466 does constitute an abstract of
judgment or imposes a judgment lien against Bernita Simon, this lien did not
attach upon 2122 Chew.

(d) Tony Caston has never held legal title to or any legal interest in 2122 Chew,

and Mischa Montgomery’s allegations to the contrary are incorrect and false.

(e) Tony Caston did hold legal title to or a legal interest in 2115 Chew, and Mischa

Montgomery’s allegations to the contrary are incorrect and false.

Momentum has a justiciable interest in 2122 Chew that is affected by the Defendants’
conduct and the purported rights Defendants assert in 2122 as expressed by the
document filed as RP-2021-701466 in the real property records of Harris County.
Momentum requests that the Court resolve questions of whether document RP-2021-
701466 impacts the chain of title to 2122 Chew, or whether that document is a mere nullity

in the chain of title.
B. Sanctions

15. A Court may issue sanctions against a party or attorney whose conduct
violates either Chapter 10 of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code or Rule of Civil
Procedure 13. Momentum requests that the Court award reasonable sanctions against
Mischa Montgomery as a signatory to the various pleadings she filed in the 80t District

Court Lawsuit and for filing document RP-2021-701466 in the real property records of



Harris County, and improperly clouding the chain of title to 2122 Chew. Sanctions are

appropriate under both Rule 13 and Chapter 10.

16. Rule of Procedure 13 provides that “[t]he signatures of attorneys or parties
constitute a certificate by them that they have read the pleading, motion, or other paper;
that the best of their knowledge, information, and belief formed after reasonable inquiry
the instrument is not groundless or brought in bad faith or groundless and brought for the
purpose of harassment.” “Groundless” for purpose of this rule means no basis in law or
fact and not warranted by good faith argument for the extension, modification, or reversal
of existing law. Tex. R. Civ. P. 13. If a pleading, motion or other paper is signed in
violation of this rule, the Court, upon motion or upon its own initiative, after notice of
hearing, shall impose an appropriate sanction available under Rule of Civil Procedure
215.

17. Chapter 10 of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code provides: “The signing of
a pleading or motion as required by the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure constitutes a
certificate by the signatory that to the signatory’s best knowledge, information, and belief,
formed after reasonable inquiry... (3) each allegation or other factual contention in the
pleading or motion has evidentiary support or, for a specifically identified allegation or
factual contention, is likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for
further investigation or discovery.” Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §10.001(3). A party may
make a motion for sanctions describing specific conduct violating Section 10.001. Tex.
Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §10.002(a). The Court may award the prevailing party the
reasonable expenses and attorney’s fees incurred in presenting the motion, and, if no
due diligence is shown, the Court may award to the prevailing party all costs for
inconvenience, harassment, and out of pocket expenses incurred or caused by the
subject litigation. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §10.002(c). The Court may further award
a sanction against the person who signed the pleading, a party represented by that
person, or both. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §10.004(a). The sanction must be limited
to what is sufficient to deter repetition of the conduct or comparable conduct by others
similarly situated. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §10.004(b). The sanction may include a

directive to the violator to perform, or refrain from performing an act; an order to pay a



penalty into court; and an order to pay to the other party the amount of the reasonable
expenses incurred by the other party because of the filing of the pleading or motion

including reasonable attorney’s fees. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §10.004(c).

18. The Court should find that Mischa Montgomery’s conduct violates both Rule
13 and Chapter 10, is sanctionable and should be remedied. Mischa Montgomery’s
pleadings specifically allege that Tony Caston owned the real property located at 2122
Chew, that he transferred 2122 Chew to Bernita Simon, and that he was entitled to
recover 2122 Chew from Bernita Simon. Mischa Montgomery had a duty to investigate
the validity of her claims and true facts to the Court. However, as demonstrated above,
Mischa Montgomery’s allegations were false and unsupported by the relevant chain of
title contained in the public record for 2122 Chew. Further, the public record
demonstrates that Mischa Montgomery was actually referring to the real property located
at 2115 Chew, which is a distinct property. Further, Mischa Montgomery’s actions in filing
document RP-2021-701466 in the real property records in an effort to cloud title to 2122
Chew and preserve Tony Caston’s invented interests in that property were false and
misleading and must be remedied. Each of these steps was taken in furtherance of Tony
Caston’s interests and to promote interests in 2122 Chew he purported to own and sought

to recovery, and Mischa Montgomery’s actions inured to Tony Caston’s benefit.

19. The Court should award Momentum its legal fees and expenses under either
Rule 13 or Chapter 10 against Mischa Montgomery and Tony Caston. The Court should
further impose a sanction under Chapter 10.004(c) directing Mischa Montgomery, as the
signatory to the pleadings filed in the 80" District Court Lawsuit, and Tony Caston, the
party she represented in that lawsuit, to pay release any claims against 2122 Chew, and
pay an appropriate sanction to Momentum Title, to include attorney’s fees and costs
associated with the filing of this pleading. These orders are necessary to protect
Momentum’s interests and to deter Mischa Montgomery and Tony Caston from taking

similar actions in the future.
Initial Disclosures

20. As provided in Rule 194, Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, required Initial

Disclosures of all items listed in Rule 194.2 must be made at or within 30 days after the



filing of the first answer unless a different time is set by the parties’ agreement or court

order.

21. Momentum asks the Court to keep the requirement of Initial Disclosures to

be made within 30 days.

Conditions Precedent

22. Momentum confirms that all conditions precedent to Momentum's claim for

relief have been performed or have occurred.
Attorneys’ Fees and Costs

23. Momentum requests that it recover its reasonable and necessary attorneys’
fees and expenses as permitted by Chapters 10 and 37 of the Civil Practice and

Remedies Code, and Rule of Civil Procedure 13.

Prayer

Momentum prays that the Court: (i) cite Defendants to appear and answer,; (ii)
render judgment against Defendants on all grounds requested; (iii) award Momentum its
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as requested; (iv) sanction Defendants for their
conduct and direct them to release any claims on 2122 Chew, and pay monetary
sanctions as are reasonable and necessary to prevent similar conduct in the future; award
Momentum prejudgment and postjudgment interest as permitted on all monetary

recoveries; and for all other relief to which Momentum is entitled both in equity and law.



Respectfully submitted,

KROHN PLLC

1210 W. Clay Street, Suite 12
Houston, Texas 77019

T: (713) 429-0575

F: (713) 429-0579
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Kenneth A. Krohn

Attorney for Momentum Title, LLC
SBN: 24032646
ken@krohnpllc.com
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Exhibit 1.

Document RP-2021-701466
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Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk
Harris County

Envelope No: 57373662

By: System user, TexFile

Filed: 9/17/2021 3:56:10 PM

NO. 2020-13627 Pgs-1
' 7
TONY CASTON § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, § RF—2021—
§ 1270872031 RPi?':;%éﬁJ?é
v. §  80TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
§
BERNITA SIMON §
Defendant. §  HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
ORDER ON MOTION FOR FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
On the Court considered the Motion for Final Summary Judgment of TONY J .,Zg/

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

Frye & Benavidez, PLLC

[siMischa A. Montgomery
Mischa A. Montgomery

SBOT#: 24096021

3315 Mercer St.

Houston, Texas 77027

Cell: (281) 221-7169

Office: (713) 227-1717

Fax: (713) 522-2610
munonigomervieliberatinglaw com

Attorney for Plaintiff TONY CASTON

CASTON Plaintiff, and ORDERS Defendant to transfer title to Plaintiff, or alternatively, pay

the current fair market value of the property in the amount of $77,169.00.
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correct copv of: cord filed and or
recorded in my tronically or hard

Copv, as it appears 1
Witness my official hand and seal of office
this December 8 2021

Certified Document Number:

Marilyn Burgess DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically transmitted authent :
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding ¢he validity of this document and or seal
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com
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2/28/2020 10:24 AM

-Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County
: Envelope No. 41238045

By: Courtni Gilbert

Filed: 2/28/2020 10:24 AM

2020-13627 / Co

NO.

TONY CASTON § STRICT COURT
Plaintiff, § :

§ ‘ :
V. § JUDICIAL DISTRICT

§
BERNITA SIMON Co ,
Defendant. COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFE’S ORIGINA

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NQW COMES TONY CASTON, hereinafter called Plaintiff, complaining of and at;out
BERNITA SIMON, hereinafter called Defe T cause‘of action would show unto the
Court the following:

DISCOVERY CO PLAN LEVEL

L. Plaintiff intends that disca ucted under Discovery Lével 2.
RVICE |
2. Plaintiff, TONY CAS" at 4201 Oranger St.,/Houston, Texas. Tﬁe last
three numbers of TONY CASTON's.dri icense number are 467. The last three numbers of
TONY CASTON's social securit&r
3. BERNITA SIMO e Defendant, Deféndant may be served with process at the
lfollowing address: 9410 Railton Texas 77080 or wherever she may be found.
SDICTION AND VEN UE
4, This is an acti real property, and this c;mrt has jurisdiction over the
property because it is locat n part in this coun;ty.
| 5. This Court ion over this action based on the property the subject of this

suit.
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6. Venue in Harris County is proper in this cause under Secti the Texas
Civil Practice and Remedies Code because this action involves real ovided by said
Section, and Harris County is where all or part of the real propert
FACTS

7. This action concerns real estate more fully describe dated June 11, 2001,
recorded in the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas. hereafter referred to as

"the Property," and is commonly known as a single- family d th an address of 2122 Chew

St., Houston, Texas 77020. The legal description of property, is as follows:

conveyed title to the Property to Defend mother of the children, on October 15,

1999. Plaintiff and defendant were never 1 or have they ever been married. Defendant was

to hold the Property in trust for the»l;) fit of the children as beneficiaries until the children reached

age of majority. Once the childr age of majority and requested for the Property to
be transferred to their name, Defendant declined to do so. Defendant attempted to sell the property
but was unable to due to a substantial lien on the property. Plaintiff seeks to recover the value of

the Property at the time or the taxes he has paid on the Property since his time of

purchase.
10. ght the property, Plaintiff has been the only person to exercise
Plaintiff has paid the taxes on the property for the past 10 years.

ns and pays for all maintenance and repairs to the property. Plaintiff

nants who live on the property. The neighbors and tenants only know
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Certified Document Number: 89663385 - Page 3 of 5

- bounty of the person by whom the purchase prii

. Defendant are not married nor have they ever been

Plaintiff as the owner of the prope not seen or know of any other owner to the property.

11.  The fair market va Property is fifty- nine thousand four hundred forty-

two dollars (§59,442.00).

CAUSE OF AC ACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

12.  In order to show a resulti as created, the plaintiff must show that title was

conveyed to one party, but the purc s paid by another. Crume v. Smith, 620 S'W 2d

212, 215 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1981, no writ). A purchase money resulting trust is implied in

law and created in favor of the payor e, other than the person in whose name title is

taken, pays the purchase price of the property. Nolana Dev. Ass’n v. Corsi, 682 S.W .2d 246, 250
(Tex. 1984). The parties who have paid t oney are equitable owners of the property,
and the titleholder is a mere trustee w the benefit of those that furnished the
consideration. Masterson v. Hogue, 842 §. 7 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1992, no writ). The
trustee of a resulting trust stands in fiducia ip with the beneficiary insofar as the trust
property is concerned. Tricentrol Oil Trading, j sley, 809 S.W.2d 218, 220 (Tex. 1991).

The plaintiff must also show that the transfer fe, child, or other natural object of the
was paid, or the resulting trust would not arise.
Amédor v. Berrospe, 961 S.W.2d 205, 207 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ).

13, Here, Plaintiff purchased the Property as evidenced by a deed dated July 7, 1998

recorded in the Deed Records of Harris County, iff purchased the Property for the

purpose of his children who were minors at the t conveyed title to the Property to

Defendant as a mere trustee to hold the Property fi of Plaintiff. Since Plaintiff and

duciary relationship between

Plaintiff and Defendant was created as a result of convey e Property to Defendant after
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Plaintiff paid the purchase price of the Property ant later acted against her fiduciary duty

to Plaintiff when she sold the Property she was h mere trustee and titleholder. Therefore,
Defendant has breached her fiduciary duty to their purchase money resulting trust
establishing Defendant as trustee.
CAUSE OF ACTION POSSESSION
14.  Under the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Section 16.025(a) provides
that a person must bring suit no later than five years after Ithe day the cause of action accrues to

recover real property held in peaceable and adverse ession by another who cultivates, uses or

enjoys the property; pays applicable taxes rty; and claims the property under a duly

registered deed. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. .025(a) (Vernon 2002). This section does
not apply to a claim based on a forged deed executed under a forged power of attorney.
Id. §16.025(a).

15.  To prove adverse possession, the plaintiff must show proof of actual possession of
the disputed real property that is open eaceable, under a claim of right, adverse or
hostile to the claim of the owner, and consistent and continuous for the duration of the statutory
period. Estrada v. Cheshire, 470 SW. Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015)

16.  Here, Plaintiff has been the only one to have cultivated, used, and enjoyed the

Property since he purchased the Pr Plaintiff has paid applicable state taxes on the

Property for ten (10) years. In addition, Plaintiff has shown possession of the Property as openly,

notoriously, and peaceably as he has @ imself with the tenants of the Prdperty holding

himself out as the owner. The ten operty have not seen or known of any other owner

to the Property aside from Plaintiff. tiff has entered the property with a claim of right

as he claims the Property to be hi his business with the tenants and his collection of
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rent payments from them. Plaintiff’s use of the Property has been hostile to Defendant as he has
continued to use the Property with the exclusion of any other person as he claims the Property to
be his own. Lastly, Plaintiff’s use of the Property has been consistent and continuous as shown by
his continuous payments of taxes on the Property and collection of rent from the tenants.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, TONY CASTON, respectfully prays that the Defendant
cited to appear and answer herein, and that upon a final hearing of the cause, Plaintiff b
judgment against defendant for breach of duty; or in the alternative, Plaintiff

the property under adverse possession, that the court award Plaintiff c¢ attorney's

fees in an amount determined by the court to be reasonable; such further relief,

at law and in equity, as may be deemed just and pr
ully submitted,
rye & Benavidez, PLLC

/s/Mischa A. Montgomery
Mischa A. Montgomery
SBOT#: 24096021
3315 Mercer St.
Houston, Texas 77027
Cell: (281) 221-7169
Office: (713) 227-1717
Fax: (713) 522-2610
mmontpomery@aliberatinglaw.com
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County, Texas certify that this is a tru
correct copy of the original record filed and g
recorded in my office, electronical
)] copy, as it appears on this date.
Witness my official hand and seal of offi
this December 8§ 2021

Certified Document Number: 896633

My B

Marilyn Burgess, DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Tgn\( Cagfom

ot
W

(oo | Oranger

7020
Hovsfon  Ix 77020

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically {
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding the validity
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com

itted authenticated
ent and or seal
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FILED FOR RECORD

12:30:39 PM

ednesday, December 8, 2021

ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS T
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS |

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

| hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in File Number Sequence on the date and at the time
stamped hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED; in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris
County Texas

RENTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL
AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.

W December 8, 2021
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Exhibit 2.

Letter dated April 5, 2022 to
Mischa Montgomery



Emsm§ 1210 W Clay Strest, Suite 12

8§ AFPEALS MHMouston, Texas 77019

T N3-429-0575

F F15-429-057%

April 5, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE
Mischa A. Montgomery
Montgomery Law Group, PLLC
2828 Hayes Road, #416
Houston, Texas 77082

RE:  Property: 2122 Chew Street, Houston, Texas 77020
Your Client:. Tony Caston

Dear Mischa:

| represent Quality Property Solutions, LLC (“QPS”) who holds title to the real property
located at Lot 12, Block 2, of F.F. Chew Addition, an addition in Harris County, Texas, more
commonly known as 2122 Chew Street, Houston, Texas (2122 Chew”). My client demands that
your client, Tony Caston, immediately release this property from a cloud to QPS’s good title to
2122 Chew. Failure to remove this cloud will result in litigation to clear title to this property, recover
damages for slander of title, and recover attorney’s fees expended in these endeavors from both
you and Mr. Caston. | ask that your client execute and return the attached partial release to me
within 15 days and avoid the need for costly litigation.

Please allow me to explain the basis of my client’'s complaint. QPS acquired 2122 Chew
from Bernita Simon and Carlon R. White through a general warranty deed that was recorded in
the real property records of Harris County, Texas on December 7, 2021 as instrument number
RP-2021-698867. Ms. Simon acquired 2122 Chew from Deborah Ann Hawkins-Holt and Ronald
Holt through a general warranty deed that was recorded on June 20, 2001 as instrument number
V120177. The Hawkins family had owned 2122 Chew for many years and that property is
referenced in accounts filed incident to the Estate of Annie L. Hawkins, Deceased, Cause No.
156,123, In the Probate Court Number One, Harris County, Texas, and as part of the Estate of
Sam Hawkins. This property is even included in the affidavit of heirship Annie Hawkins recorded
in the real property records on July 9, 1974 as instrument number E199639.

Despite this clear chain of title, on December 8, 2021, a day after QPS’s deed was
recorded, you recorded various documents with in the real property records of Harris County that
cloud QPS’ good title. Specifically, you filed a copy of a summary judgment order and an original
petition that relate to Cause No. 2020-13627, Tony Caston v. Bernita Simon, In the 80™" District
Court, Harris County, Texas in the real property records as instrument number RP-2021-701466.
While QPS disputes that these documents are sufficient to perfect a judgment lien under any
circumstances, itis clear that QPS recorded its good title to 2122 Chew before you recorded these
documents or attempted to perfect a judgment lien. Texas law is clear: a judgment lien, when
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perfected, only creates a superior right to subsequent purchasers and lienholders. Gordon v.
West Houston, Trees, Ltd., 352, S.W.3d 23, 39 (Tex.App.—Houston [1%t Dist.] 2011).

Making matters worse, the documents you recorded against 2122 Chew actually concern
a different piece of property. | have reviewed the original petition that you filed in Cause No. 2020-
13627 and it is apparent that you are referring to two separate parcels of land in your pleading.
While paragraph 7 of the original petition declares that 2122 Chew is the property subject of the
lawsuit, even referring to the June 2001 Hawkins-Holt Deed, other paragraphs make clear that
Mr. Caston seeks to recover his interests in a neighboring property located at 2115 Chew Street.
For example, in paragraph 8 you allege that Mr. Caston “conveyed title to the Property to
Defendant, who is the mother of the children on October 15, 1999.” This allegation correlates to
a deed dated October 15, 1999 that transfers the real property located at Lot 3, Block 4, of F. F.
Chew Addition, also known as 2115 Chew Street, Houston, Texas (“2115 Chew”), to Ms. Simon.
This deed is recorded as instrument number U037061. You make reference to 2115 Chew again
in paragraph 13 when you allege that “Plaintiff purchased the property as evidenced by a deed
dated July 7, 1998.” That allegation corresponds to the July 7, 1998 warranty deed transferring
2115 Chew from Toni Philpott and Hobert Philpott to Mr. Caston that is recorded as instrument
number T129589. Copies of all these documents and abstracts of title for these properties are
attached for your review.

In sum, you sued Ms. Simon to recover 2115 Chew, erroneously secured a judgment
impacting 2122 Chew, and then filed documents clouding my client’s title after it acquired good
title to 2122 Chew. My client has received an offer to purchase 2122 Chew and demands that
your client immediately release any claims he has to 2122 Chew within 15 days to facilitate the
sale of that property. If your client does not comply with this request, the sale will fall through and
your client will be liable for damages caused by his slander to QPS’s good title.

Very truly yours,

el W
e \\;E:.\ o e BN

A PR T

Kenneth A. Krohn
Attachments

Cc:.  Thomas Perry, via email
Tony D. Caston, via first class and certified mail RRR



Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or
strike any or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an
interest in real property before it is filed for record in the public records: your
social security number or your driver’s license number.

PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGMENT LIEN
DATE: , 2022

JUDGMENT CREDITOR:
Tony Caston
4201 Orange Street
Houston, Texas 77002

JUDGMENT DEBTOR:
Bernita Simon
9410 Railton Street
Houston, Texas 77080

JUDGMENT:

A summary judgment dated October 13, 2021 against Bernita Simon and in favor
of Tony Caston, entered in the 80th District Court, Harris County, Texas under cause
number 2020-13627 styled Tony Caston v. Bernita Simon.

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT:

There is no recorded abstract of judgment however, certified copies of the
summary judgment and original petition from Cause Number 2020-13627, Tony Caston
v. Bernita Simon, In the 80™" District Court, Harris County, Texas, were recorded in the
real property records of Harris County, Texas as instrument number RP-2021-701466
and described as an “ORDER” by the County Clerk.

RELEASE

Judgment Debtor releases any liens or claims to title he has against the real
property located at Lot 12, Block 2 of F.F. Chew Addition, an addition in Harris County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 1, Page 8, Map Records
of Harris County, Texas and more commonly known as 2122 Chew Street, Houston,
Texas 77020 (“2122 Chew”) as a result of the Judgment and the filing of the Abstract of
Judgment. Judgment Creditor declares and acknowledges that Quality Property
Solutions, LLC has acquired good title to 2122 Chew and, on the recording of this
Release, the Abstract of Judgment is void and of no further effect as to 2122 Chew.
Judgment Creditor does not release other liens or claims he has against Judgment
Debtor.

Tony Caston

1



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS )
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , by Tony
Caston.

Notary Public, State of Texas

PREPARED BY:
KROHN PLLC
1210 W. Clay Street, Suite 12
Houston, Texas 77019

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
KROHN PLLC
1210 W. Clay Street, Suite 12
Houston, Texas 77019



Abstract of Title for 2122 Chew

Date Document Instrument

2021-12-08 Summary Judgment Order and Plaintiff’s RP-2021-701466,
Original Petition filed by Tony Caston recorded 12/08/2021

2021-12-07 General Warranty Deed from Bernita L. RP-2021-698867,
Simon and Carlon R. White to Quality recorded 12/07/2021
Property Solutions

2001-06-11 General Warranty Deed from Deborah Ann | V120177, recorded on
Hawkins-Holt and Ronald Holt to Bernita L. | 06/20/2001
Simon

1974-06-20 Affidavit of Heirship for the heirs of Sam E199639, recorded on
Hawkins July 9, 1974

Abstract of Title for 2115 Chew

Date Document Instrument

2019-12-10 Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien from RP-2019-548443,
Bernita Simon to NIKX Real Estate, LLC recorded on

12/12/2019

1999-10-15 General Warranty Deed Tony Caston to U037061, recorded
Bernita L. Simon 10/22/1999

1998-07-07 General Warranty from Toni Philpott and T129589, recorded
Hobert Philpott to Tony Caston 07/08/1998

1985-05-2 Warranty Deed from Nolan Powell to Toni K004393, recorded on
Philpott and Hobert Philpott 05/03/1985
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Certified Document Number: 98438079 - Page 1 of 1
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9/17/2021 3:56:10 PM

Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk
Harris County

Envelope No: 57373662

By: System user, TexFile

Filed: 9/17/2021 3:56:10 PM

NO. 2020-13627 Pgs-1
' 7
TONY CASTON § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, § RF—2021—
§ 1270872031 RPi?':;%éﬁJ?é
v. §  80TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
§
BERNITA SIMON §
Defendant. §  HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
ORDER ON MOTION FOR FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
On the Court considered the Motion for Final Summary Judgment of TONY J .,Zg/

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

Frye & Benavidez, PLLC

[siMischa A. Montgomery
Mischa A. Montgomery

SBOT#: 24096021

3315 Mercer St.

Houston, Texas 77027

Cell: (281) 221-7169

Office: (713) 227-1717

Fax: (713) 522-2610
munonigomervieliberatinglaw com

Attorney for Plaintiff TONY CASTON

CASTON Plaintiff, and ORDERS Defendant to transfer title to Plaintiff, or alternatively, pay

the current fair market value of the property in the amount of $77,169.00.




RP-2021-701466

o

3
-
b/

X
b

e

LT

correct copv of: cord filed and or
recorded in my tronically or hard

Copv, as it appears 1
Witness my official hand and seal of office
this December 8 2021

Certified Document Number:

Marilyn Burgess DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically transmitted authent :
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding ¢he validity of this document and or seal
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com
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2/28/2020 10:24 AM

-Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County
: Envelope No. 41238045

By: Courtni Gilbert

Filed: 2/28/2020 10:24 AM

2020-13627 / Co

NO.

TONY CASTON § STRICT COURT
Plaintiff, § :

§ ‘ :
V. § JUDICIAL DISTRICT

§
BERNITA SIMON Co ,
Defendant. COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFE’S ORIGINA

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NQW COMES TONY CASTON, hereinafter called Plaintiff, complaining of and at;out
BERNITA SIMON, hereinafter called Defe T cause‘of action would show unto the
Court the following:

DISCOVERY CO PLAN LEVEL

L. Plaintiff intends that disca ucted under Discovery Lével 2.
RVICE |
2. Plaintiff, TONY CAS" at 4201 Oranger St.,/Houston, Texas. Tﬁe last
three numbers of TONY CASTON's.dri icense number are 467. The last three numbers of
TONY CASTON's social securit&r
3. BERNITA SIMO e Defendant, Deféndant may be served with process at the
lfollowing address: 9410 Railton Texas 77080 or wherever she may be found.
SDICTION AND VEN UE
4, This is an acti real property, and this c;mrt has jurisdiction over the
property because it is locat n part in this coun;ty.
| 5. This Court ion over this action based on the property the subject of this

suit.
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Certified Document Number: 89663385 - Page 2 of 5

6. Venue in Harris County is proper in this cause under Secti the Texas
Civil Practice and Remedies Code because this action involves real ovided by said
Section, and Harris County is where all or part of the real propert
FACTS

7. This action concerns real estate more fully describe dated June 11, 2001,
recorded in the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas. hereafter referred to as

"the Property," and is commonly known as a single- family d th an address of 2122 Chew

St., Houston, Texas 77020. The legal description of property, is as follows:

conveyed title to the Property to Defend mother of the children, on October 15,

1999. Plaintiff and defendant were never 1 or have they ever been married. Defendant was

to hold the Property in trust for the»l;) fit of the children as beneficiaries until the children reached

age of majority. Once the childr age of majority and requested for the Property to
be transferred to their name, Defendant declined to do so. Defendant attempted to sell the property
but was unable to due to a substantial lien on the property. Plaintiff seeks to recover the value of

the Property at the time or the taxes he has paid on the Property since his time of

purchase.
10. ght the property, Plaintiff has been the only person to exercise
Plaintiff has paid the taxes on the property for the past 10 years.

ns and pays for all maintenance and repairs to the property. Plaintiff

nants who live on the property. The neighbors and tenants only know
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- bounty of the person by whom the purchase prii

. Defendant are not married nor have they ever been

Plaintiff as the owner of the prope not seen or know of any other owner to the property.

11.  The fair market va Property is fifty- nine thousand four hundred forty-

two dollars (§59,442.00).

CAUSE OF AC ACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

12.  In order to show a resulti as created, the plaintiff must show that title was

conveyed to one party, but the purc s paid by another. Crume v. Smith, 620 S'W 2d

212, 215 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1981, no writ). A purchase money resulting trust is implied in

law and created in favor of the payor e, other than the person in whose name title is

taken, pays the purchase price of the property. Nolana Dev. Ass’n v. Corsi, 682 S.W .2d 246, 250
(Tex. 1984). The parties who have paid t oney are equitable owners of the property,
and the titleholder is a mere trustee w the benefit of those that furnished the
consideration. Masterson v. Hogue, 842 §. 7 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1992, no writ). The
trustee of a resulting trust stands in fiducia ip with the beneficiary insofar as the trust
property is concerned. Tricentrol Oil Trading, j sley, 809 S.W.2d 218, 220 (Tex. 1991).

The plaintiff must also show that the transfer fe, child, or other natural object of the
was paid, or the resulting trust would not arise.
Amédor v. Berrospe, 961 S.W.2d 205, 207 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ).

13, Here, Plaintiff purchased the Property as evidenced by a deed dated July 7, 1998

recorded in the Deed Records of Harris County, iff purchased the Property for the

purpose of his children who were minors at the t conveyed title to the Property to

Defendant as a mere trustee to hold the Property fi of Plaintiff. Since Plaintiff and

duciary relationship between

Plaintiff and Defendant was created as a result of convey e Property to Defendant after
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Plaintiff paid the purchase price of the Property ant later acted against her fiduciary duty

to Plaintiff when she sold the Property she was h mere trustee and titleholder. Therefore,
Defendant has breached her fiduciary duty to their purchase money resulting trust
establishing Defendant as trustee.
CAUSE OF ACTION POSSESSION
14.  Under the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Section 16.025(a) provides
that a person must bring suit no later than five years after Ithe day the cause of action accrues to

recover real property held in peaceable and adverse ession by another who cultivates, uses or

enjoys the property; pays applicable taxes rty; and claims the property under a duly

registered deed. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. .025(a) (Vernon 2002). This section does
not apply to a claim based on a forged deed executed under a forged power of attorney.
Id. §16.025(a).

15.  To prove adverse possession, the plaintiff must show proof of actual possession of
the disputed real property that is open eaceable, under a claim of right, adverse or
hostile to the claim of the owner, and consistent and continuous for the duration of the statutory
period. Estrada v. Cheshire, 470 SW. Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015)

16.  Here, Plaintiff has been the only one to have cultivated, used, and enjoyed the

Property since he purchased the Pr Plaintiff has paid applicable state taxes on the

Property for ten (10) years. In addition, Plaintiff has shown possession of the Property as openly,

notoriously, and peaceably as he has @ imself with the tenants of the Prdperty holding

himself out as the owner. The ten operty have not seen or known of any other owner

to the Property aside from Plaintiff. tiff has entered the property with a claim of right

as he claims the Property to be hi his business with the tenants and his collection of
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rent payments from them. Plaintiff’s use of the Property has been hostile to Defendant as he has
continued to use the Property with the exclusion of any other person as he claims the Property to
be his own. Lastly, Plaintiff’s use of the Property has been consistent and continuous as shown by
his continuous payments of taxes on the Property and collection of rent from the tenants.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, TONY CASTON, respectfully prays that the Defendant
cited to appear and answer herein, and that upon a final hearing of the cause, Plaintiff b
judgment against defendant for breach of duty; or in the alternative, Plaintiff

the property under adverse possession, that the court award Plaintiff c¢ attorney's

fees in an amount determined by the court to be reasonable; such further relief,

at law and in equity, as may be deemed just and pr
ully submitted,
rye & Benavidez, PLLC

/s/Mischa A. Montgomery
Mischa A. Montgomery
SBOT#: 24096021
3315 Mercer St.
Houston, Texas 77027
Cell: (281) 221-7169
Office: (713) 227-1717
Fax: (713) 522-2610
mmontpomery@aliberatinglaw.com
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County, Texas certify that this is a tru
correct copy of the original record filed and g
recorded in my office, electronical
)] copy, as it appears on this date.
Witness my official hand and seal of offi
this December 8§ 2021

Certified Document Number: 896633

My B

Marilyn Burgess, DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Tgn\( Cagfom

ot
W

(oo | Oranger

7020
Hovsfon  Ix 77020

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically {
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding the validity
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com

itted authenticated
ent and or seal
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FILED FOR RECORD

12:30:39 PM

ednesday, December 8, 2021

ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS T
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS |

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

| hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in File Number Sequence on the date and at the time
stamped hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED; in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris
County Texas

RENTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL
AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.

W December 8, 2021
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RP-2021-698867

R $26.00

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS:
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF TH
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INT
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC REC
YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
ING INFORMATION FROM ANY
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR

GENERAL
with Third-Party

Date: December (» 2021
Grantor: Bernita L. Simon and Carlon R. White, wi d husband
Grantee: Quality Property Solutions, LL ed liability company

Grantee's Mailing Address:

$25 Tpeorm gwnd

Lawe ; S..k 126

HO‘J}}'D"V\ 'TS[ T

Consideration:

Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00), go
hereby acknowledged, and a note of
Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Boy
TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUND
secured by a first and superior ven
Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Bo
even date from Grantee to Doc Prep

aluable consideration, the receipt of which is
e executed by Grantee and payable to the order of
ing Trust in the principal amount of SIXTY-
0/100 DOLLARS ($62,500.00). The note is
n and superior title retained in this deed in favor of
nily Living Trust and by a first-lien deed of trust of

Property (including any improvements):

Lot Twelve (12), in Block Two (2), of F.F. CHEW ADDITION, an addition in Harris County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 1, Page 8, Map Records of Harris
County, Texas. Commonly known as 2122 Chew Steet, Houston, TX 77020.

Reservations from Conveyance: N

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:
reservations and other matters of record.

Subject to all easements, right-of-ways, mineral
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Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions
to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and
assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except
as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

The vendor's lien against and superior title to the Property are retained until each note described is
according to its terms, at which time this deed will become absolute. Robert C. Boyd, Trustee
mily Living Trust, at Grantee's request, has paid in cash to Grantor that portion of the
f the Property that is evidenced by the note. The first and superior vendor's lien against
e to,the Property are retained for the benefit of Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Boyd
d are transferred to Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Boyd Family Living Trust
inst Grantor.

GRANTEEIS
THE PARTIES. T
IS" TRANSACTION AND REFL
REPRESENTATIONS OR E
WARRANTY OF TITLE $
OTHER THAN GRANTEE'S

HE PROPERTY IN AN ARM'S-LENGTH AGREEMENT BETWEEN

[HE AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES THAT THERE ARE NO
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, EXCEPT THE EXPRESS

Carlon R. White

Date: December _ {, 2021

Page 2 of 3
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STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTYOF _ Havsib §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned notary, on the L day
f December, 2021 by Bernita L. Simon.

N{)tary Public, State of Texas

ANDREW WHITE

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Bad(ci s

i & el W St Sam b 8

s, ANDREWWHITE [

SR, ! ;
s\ ik’;f%gmtary Public, State of Texas|:
=52 PSS Comm. Expires 09-03-2024

oV paneens, AR
Zegr®  Notary ID 5284042

oy PLY

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Quality Property Solutions, LLC

Page 3 of 3
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RP-2021-698867
# Pages 4
12/07/2021 01:13 PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY
TENESHIA HUDSPETH
COUNTY CLERK

Fees $26.00

RECORDERS ] ]
This instr nt was ceived and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

Any p herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
d real property because of color or
agd unenforceable under federal law.

S

fy that this instrument was FILED in
quence on the date and at the time stamped
; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official
ds of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

L ton

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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L/

Grantee: BERNITA L. SIMON, a sing
Grantee's Mailing Address:

BERNITA I.. SIMON

m 5426 Triway Lane
iy Houston, Texas 77041
s} Harris County
i
Consideration:
)
o Cash and other good and sideration.
; Property (including any improvements) W
E' Real estate located at 2 Street, Houston, Texas 77OZGDCﬁﬁ$ F§

more particularly desc
(2), Chew F.F., Harris

ot Twelve (12), Block Two -

Reservations from Conveyance

None

Exceptions to Conveyance and
None
Grantor, for the

Reservations from Conveyan
Warranty, grants, sells,

on and subject to the
e Exceptions to Conveyance and
nd conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and s the rights and appurtenances
thereto in any way belongi e and to hold it to Grantee -
and Grantee's heirs, succ ors, and assigns forever. Grantor
binds Grantor and Granto heirs and successors to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.
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STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF HARRIS )

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

_——

dged before me on <;:ch/ézciz=::”'

, 2001, by RONLAD HOLT.

This in ument was a

LERCY'BECK, JR.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE




BERNLTA L. SLMON
5426 Triway Lane
Houston, Texas 77041

S — IR el

AXY PROVISION HEREH WEMCH RESTRICTS THE SME, REXTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL

PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE 1S AVALID AND UNENF ORCEAME UHDER FEDERAL LAWY,
THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS
leﬁHﬁMmﬂEi&WMnhﬁﬂdkm

wmnu;umwnfmmmmmmsmmam
, Toms on

JUN 20 2001

Loyl

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS




COUNTY OF HARRIS X

BEFORE ME, the undersigned ity, & Notary

Fublic in and for Harris County, Texas, on this sonal.!  appeared

deroses and

says:

"My name is Annie L. Hawkins. am s of age.
‘/D I live and reside at 2200 Lockwood uston, in Har-
4> ris County, Texas; Phone No. 67 the surviving

widow of Sam Hawkins, deceased I am familiar

with his family history."

" My full name is Annle Louis vkins, nee Annie
Louise Spriggs . I was o Sam Hawkins in Houston
Texas on or about July 27 lived with him as his

wife until his death. jied intestate in Houston,

Harris County, Texas © c November 23rd, 1972 at the
age of 79 years. Sam married only one other time
during his life and i1le he was a young man in about
1218 when he was h short time to Etta Gamble. This

first marriage was terminated by divorce in about 1919 when
Sam HawKkins returned from service in World wWar One. "
" Sam Hawkins did not have any children by either of his

marriages. only oné child . adopted by Sam Hawkins

and this af name was Deborah Ann Hawkins, a blood
niece to sai ins, deceased, amd who is now married

to Ronal and now known as Deborah Hawkins Holt, of
Houston, Havkins was survived by this affiant, his

survi idow and his one and only adopted daughter as named
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of our marviage, described as follows:

I. Lot 12 in Bloock ¥ of the £, . Chew Addition, in
the City of Houston, Harris County, Texes, as
shown by the map and plat thereor as recorded in
the County Clerk's Office of Harrls County, Texas;
being the same property conveyed by deed from
Annie Beth Towles, joined by her husband, John Towles
to Sam Hawking, os recorded in vol. 668 at page 138
Deed Records of Harris County, Texas.

TOTAL COMMUNITY VALUE of Improvements . . . . .
(40 yrs old)

TOTAL COMMUNITY VALUE OF Land . . . .. « .+ . .

IT. Lot 1, in Block 18, Englewood Addition in the
of Houston, Harris County, Texas, as show
Title Certificate # 11373, from Housto

$ 2,000.00
15,000 .1

dated February 25, 1924, which is pProp-
ty of decedent, Sam Hawkins and hi! spouse,
Annie L. Hawkins, known as 220 Houston
Texas. ’

TOTAL COMMUNITY rovements . . . .

TOTAL COMMUNITY Land . . « « « « . .

HERSONAL PROPERTY: Cash on hand 1972
tch (sentimental valuer . . . . . . . .
COMMUNITY VALUE OF Household furniture. . .

Three small Insurance Policies with American
National Life Nos. 1057694; 19117091; and
20857941, in the amount of $500.00 each, pava-
ble on life of Annie L. Hawkins, and Debra A.
Rawkins, respectively, found in Safety Deposit
Box, #1767A Houston National Bank, and being no
part of Estate of Sam Hawkinsg, deceased . . . . .

.S 3,000.00
25, 000,00

850.00
s 25.00
_g 1,000.00

5 000

TOTAL, COMMUNITY VALUE:

$ U6,875.00

/2 COMMUNITY VALUE OF ESTATE:

s 23,437.50

p-2.
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i snticipated to be talken out upon hils ogtate, since oll of higo
Ty

debtsz and cloims due/said Botate have been paid by his commumity
gurviving aspousc, the affiant herein, including the costs ol nisp 111~
ness and hiszs funeral expenses in the amount of approzimately $1,300.00
which was paid to Clay and Clay. Funeral Home of Houston, Tewas._Furéher»
more that since the net value of the coamunity BEstate of said Sam
Hawking, dececased was less than $45,000.00 for his community halif
interest there was and iz no State Inheritance Tar or Federal Estate
Taxes due and owing on his sald Estate."

" opffiant mokes this affidavit of heirship pertaining to the BEstate

of said Sam llawkins, knowing and realizing that the Public in genera
and any Title Company meay rely upon the truth of the fa

land or

hqgg&nmgtated in passing on the title to the

described herein.

) ¢
ETTL { L ACS

7

nd SUBSCRIBED by Annie L. Hawkins, before me, the
gned Notary Public in and for Harrilg County, Texas, on this

‘5714aay of June 1974, to certify whi witness my Hand and 3eal of
officesi” - '
| EE Someg é?S? foﬁ55521f;§423k. ,

HNotary Public in and for Harris County,
(SEAL) my commission expires 6-1-75 TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS [
COUNTY OF HARRIS [

BEFORE ME, the undersigned MNotary P"ublic in and for
Harris County, Texas, on this day personally appeared ANNIE L. HAWKINSG,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrunent, and acknowledged to me that she executad the zame for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed. 529777

- GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEal OFFICE this the day of .June
1974. ' Z

Notary Fublic in and for Harris County, TEXAS

ssion expires 6-1-75

p.,3.

e
Trrgay T e
Thypyggasrt L



~eacn ol whom having bteen by me duly sworn, deposes and says for himself /
or hepraelf, a2 the cane may be;

. "That we have read the foregolng affidavit of heirship exe
; Annie L, Hawkins on the 20th day of June 1974, or that
A has been read to us by the Notary Public; Lnat wee kn
o7 Hawking, who was married to sald Annie I,. Hawklins fo

: 0 years prior to his death. That the undersig
re. Panlliar with the family history of said Sam Hs

fiants
deceared,

That we do not have any monetary interest In his We know
‘that Sam Hawking dled intestate in Houston, Har Texas,
oontor about November 23, 1972, That he was mar id Annle
7 L. Hawkins at the time of his death, and had.te ed to her
.= about 1922. We further know that Sam Hawk ased
+ had no chilldren born of hls marriage to A ins, hls

surviving widow. They did adopt and rais

Deborah Ann Hawkins, a niece of sald Sam Ha _ We understand

- that thils was a legal adoption through the ¢ of Harris County,
Texas. The sald Deborah Ann Hawkins is now married Lo Ronald E.

- Holt, and resides in Harris County, Texas. We have heard or

know that Sam Hawkins_was married one other time when he was a

‘young man, which marriagejwas to ta: Gamhle, of Houston, Texas;

this marriage lasted about’ one y or e and was terminated

by ‘a divorce in Harristount

er, namely

- . " The other facts in the affi
i - ‘Yo thelr community property
JV e T matter of public record

/ . Hawkins pertaining
escriptions thereol are a
-not.familiar with the legal
B T

berate the affidavit of saild

lal facts thereln pertaining to
ory of sald Sam Hawkins, knowing
general and any Title Company may

on the statements contatned in her affi-
nd in our affildait.”

full well that th
and probably wi
davit, attach

44}44(, s, celore me 2%?;
y Publld In and For Harrls County, Texas, on this _
, Lo ce ify which witpess my hand apd Qbal of Office.

otary Publlic In and for Harrils County, T E X A%

F TEXAS XF
HA“RIS BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Putlic in and for

R\xgs, oh this day per2i?ally apizazed
y 2 and
e Jpersons whose' names are sutscr e—
a ly

» and each acknowledged to me that they each individu

’UNDER MY AND AND SEAL OF QFFICE Yhis ZirdaY,of 1974 .
/ . 'Q £
Notary Putlic In %Fd I'or Harrils County, TEXAS 7

p.
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RP-2019-548443

RP-2019-548443
12/12/2019 ER $20.00

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS
AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN
THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR
DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. G a0 TS
H74199997%;

Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien

Date: December {{) 2019 /
Grantor: BERNITA SIMON

Grantor's Mailing Address: '? ). EW 80035502/
Huiston 57 77450

NKX REAL ESTATE, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

ZLATO, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, in the principal am o
THIRTY THOUSAND and no/100 DOLLARS ($30,000.00). The first-lien note is
secured by the first and superior vendor's lien against, and superior title to the
Property retained in this deed in favor of ZLATO, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, and is also secured by a first-lien deed of trust of even date from
Grantee to John D. Tamburello, Trustee.

Property (including any improvements):

Lot Three (3), in Block Four (4), of F. F. CHEW ADDITION, an addition in Harris
County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume 1, Page
8, Map Records of Harris County, Texas. (More commonly known as 2115 Chew
Street Houston, Texas 77020)

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

This conveyance is made subject to any and all restrictions, mineral and/or
royalty reservations, covenants, maintenance or similar charges, and
easements, if any, relating to the hereinabove described property, but only to
the extent they are still in force and effect, shown of record in said County, and
to all zoning laws, regulations and ordinances of municipal and other



RP-2019-548443

governmental authorities, if any, but only fo the extent that they are still in effect,
relating to the hereinabove described property.

Taxes for the current year have been prorated between the Grantor and Grantee,
and the Grantee assumes the payment thereof.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from
and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, an
Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in any way be!ongung, to have and to h
and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grant
and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever d
singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, succe
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim
part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

The first and superior vendor's lien against ani
retained in this deed for the benefit of the hold
Grantee's payment of the first-lien note.

ZLATO, LLC, a Texas limited liability co '

e of the Property that is

at's lien on the Property is retained
for the benefit of ZLATO, LLC, a | ited liability company, and is
transferred to ZLATO, LLC ‘ bility company, without recourse
against Grantor.

When the context req uns and pronouns include the plural.

Lo o Lomurns

/Bernita Simon

rument was acknowledged before me, on thisthe _\{) _ day of
9, by Bernita Simon.

7 N
OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

10
i CAROLINA SARMIEN
o‘l;.if’.{’lé;’:_ . Notary public, State of Texas

ii ?“ Comm. Expires 03-17- 2021
7S Notary ID 131048523

g

iy,
\‘5'5'0

S
'n

tndependence Yile
14090 Southwest Freeway, Suite #150
Sugar Land, TX 77478
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RP-2019-548443
# Pages 3
12/12/2019 11:27 AM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY
DIANE TRAUTMAN
COUNTY CLERK
Fees $20.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDU.
This instrument was received and recorded electron

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

ision herein which restricts the sale, ren
he described real property because of colo
s invalid and unenforceable under federal 1la

TY OF HARRIS o ]
ereby certify that this instrument was FILED in
e Number Sequence on the date and at the time s

Public Records of Real Property of Harris County,

I4
g;;;ﬁcc4/(7:;au42::;::)
COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ically

and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

tal, or
r or
w.

tamped

ereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official

Texas.



' JLu oo
X/LK// ' GENERAL WARRANTY DEED )

STATE OF TEXAS 10/22/99 101182972 U03706t $9.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS

For and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and confessed, the unders-igned,
TONY D. CASTON, a single person, (Grantee) has granted, sold and conveyed and by these
presents does grant, sell, and convey, unto BERNITA SIMON, (Grantee), all of the real LéQ:
property located in Harris County, Texas, more particularly defined as follows:

Lot 3, Block 4, of F. F. CHEW ADDITION, an addition in Harris County, Texas,
the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 1, Page 8 of the Map Records of Har
Texas, also known as 2115 Chew Street, Houston Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises, together with all and si
easements, rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belongin
their heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns fo
hereby binds himself, his heirs, successors and assigns to warrant
and singular the said premises unto the said Grantees,
successors and assigns, against every person who
same or any part thereof.

Grantees,
said Grantor

(2? This conveyance ‘4s made su ingular the restrictions, mineral
reservations, royalties, conditi and covenants, and rights-of-way, if any,
ZZ" applicable to and enforceable j ‘above described property as reflected by the

records in the office o .
is 14 day of Oc;p‘: . 1999,

%om /M

CO TY OF HARRIS
—
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of 1999 by Tony

D. Caston. Wl&

NOTARY PUBLIC THE STATE OF TEXAS

Grantee s address:

542 anaq W F a ;' E‘: ﬁ LYYV VYT YVY Y YA Y VY YLV V.V VYV VYLV
HouSton, T 11041 L O R 4 SR, BOB TRAWEEK o
PO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES P
Legor 22 Al 23 E‘jﬁ?%i* November 10, 2002 5
After. lreczé)[rd*l ng return to:'- £ hil gy wowoeer
MOM 7 l’ - vzvvv‘:‘;'fvr'q‘?vrcvvv;vvvvvvvvvnrvv :

Zp/ "5’=-,'j "_‘»: o
\%2 /é.z./.imxz_,_;:,« . /-"-:A(/f; W
H (p ’}‘%"lw leh{ Y CLERK RECORBERS MEMORAND T
6US M qr1041 HAR, “ll"ij:*\/ rr‘vAS Uk t._;*‘

BLLBLACKOUTS, A00ITIONS Ap ¢
CHAD :
WERE PRESENT AT THE T14E Tt /Ns:gaﬁﬂr
WAG FILED AND RECORDER,
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CT 221999

COUNTY CLERK .
HARRIS COUNTY TEXAS



23QA AR A AZPr@S. 22U Orange otT.
Houston, Texas 77020

Consideration:

For TE N ($10.00) DO L L AR S in hand paid by Grantee, and

ler good and valuable considerationI/We have GRANTED, SOLD, ASSIGNED,
IMED, the following described property to the said Grantee...

Property (including any improvements):

LOT THRE K FOUR (4) OF F. F. CHEW
ADDITION, an n HOUSTON HARRIS COUNTY, ]
\ , TEXAS as per at thereof recorded in

Volume 1, at Pag

County and also know

: Texas. (City of Houst

V\\ 0003) and which propert
referenced above.

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

1. Any and all restrictive covenants, easements, rights of way, prior re
of oil or gas, or minerals, or royalties, leases of every kind and des
and any and all other matters affecting same as appear of record in ‘the office
of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas

2. Further subject to knowledge of grantors and grantee of the following liens
a)Statutory Municipal Lien filed in Film Code # 505-58-3035 filed
by City of Houston's Public Works Department 10/02/95
b)Lien for work or improvements filed by City of Houston under Film Code
503-14-0820,Harris County Clerk's Office on 1/13/95
c)Lien for Work or Improvements filed by City of Houston Public Works
Department and filed under Film Code 051-76-2272 Harris County Clerk's
Office on 7/08/86
3. Further subject to Waiver (by signature below) of Grantee to further inspection
for Termites,etc; Lead Base Paint Notice, and GRANTEE'S ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY
IN "AS IS" CONDITION.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, grants, sells,
and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to
have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor
and Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators, and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the property to
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty.

Grantee assugs responsibility for payment of all delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes on the
When the context requm:s singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.



by  Hobert Philpott, Toni Philpott and Tony Caston,
stated that each is knowledgeable of the foregoing prop

and "subject to ! conditions, that each waiwe,f ther~nspections, and each absolve the
attorney,Gladys R, Goffney of M/ ‘/ﬂn _

any past,present and future Notary'PubliC.Sta}e of Te
responsibility in transations Notary’s name (printed): /),y

in this matter, Notary's commission expires: -7 / /22 /7 1%

QODILIA PONCE

\\Natary Puslic, Stae of Texas

iy Commissien Expires {Corporate Acknow

07/22/98

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on " day of , 19
by

of
a corporation, on be

ry Public, State of Texas
tary’s name (printed):

Notary's commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETUR PREPARED IN THE LAW QFFICE OF:

Gladys R. Goffney

1314 Texas Ave.,Suite 1412
- Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 224~8860 TBA#08063500

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUN

ALL BLAGKOUTS, AppiT, IONS AN CHANGES

WERE PRESENT AT THE TIME THE INS
WAS FILED AND RECORDED TAUHENT

B oWy




e sum of

(- B

and other v

which is hereby.

-

oy
=
(3% ]

-~

Ny F

T

-

- fol
-0
we £ oo
=8 N «
Fal &

have GRANTED, SOLD AND CON

HOBERT PHILPOTT and TONI PHILPOTT
of the County of

Harris

Texas » all of
the following described real property in

County, Texas, to-wit:

Lot Three (3)

in Block Four
ADDITION,

CHEW
an addition in Har

/
y, Texas Ji
according to the map or plat t of recorded :
in Volume 1 Page 8 of the Map Re
County,

rds of Harris
Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with a

~ e rights and
appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said grantee s,

thei
forever; and  we do hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executo
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said g

heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part

EXECUTED this c:-? day of May ,AD. 1985,

herein named, the receipt of

.".' V_[
(herein called "Grantee") -

t



This instrument was acknoy on the =L day of Mayg o , 1985
by NOLAN POWELL, J . - ;.-L;:,
'/L/” Gt e
7\/ D P, Cé/«’(/[uc/a ......................
Notary Public, State o
Notary’s name (printed): poris J. Hendricks
N Notary's commission expires:
Moso .
nowledgment) Gy Contotoutand bopicd
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged befo day of , 19 R
by
ry Public, State of Texas
otary s name (printed):
commission expires:
(Corp Acknowledgment)
STATE OF TEXAS ].
COUNTY OF j
» 19 ’

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the
by
of

a corperation, on behalf of said corp

Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary’s name (printed):

Notary's commission expires:

PREPAR V OFFICE OF:

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

STAYE OF
COUNTY O

t here
Flle Numper
hereon by me

Public Records of Rea

nstrument was FILED In
te and at the time stanped
OED, 1n the Ofticlal
ts County, Texas on

COUNTY
HARRIS

NTY, TEXAS
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TN S A A s A
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Apri 5, 2022

ViA US MAIL RRR & FIRST CLASE MAIL
Tony Caston

4201 Orange Strest

Housion, Texas 77002

RE:  Propery: 2122 Chew Street, Houston, Texas 77020
Dear Tony,

{ represent Quality Property Bolutions, LLC ("QPE™) who holds title o the real property
focated at Lot 12, Block 2, of F.F. Chew Addition, an addition i Hamis County, Texas. more
commaonty known as 2122 Chew Stresf, Houston, Texas (2122 Chew”). My client demands that
you immediately refeass this property from a cloud to OPS's good title which interferes with QP8's
use of this property. Fallure to remove this cloud will resudt in litigation {o clear title to this property,
recover damages for slander of tile, and recover attorney’s fees expended in these endeavors
from both you and your attornay.

Pisase aliow me to sxplain the basis of my clienf's complaint. QPS8 acquired 2122 Chew
from Bernita Simon and Carlon R, White through a general warranty deed that was recorded in
the real property records of Harrts County, Texas on December 7, 2021 as instrurmesnt number
RP-2021-6988687. Ms. Simon acguired 2122 Chew fron Deborah Ann Hawkins-Molt and Ronald
Holf through a general warranty deed that was recorded on June 20, 2001 as instrument number
V120177, Ms. Harris acquired 2122 Chew from her mother's estate thet was pending under
Cause No. 156,123, Estate of Anne L. Hawkins, Dscsased, iy the Probate Court Number One,
Harris County, Texas. i fact, 2122 Chew was included in the final estate acoounting that was
filed with that court on June 28, 1881, and which was approved by the Court on Juty 22, 1981,

However, on Decamber 8, 2021, a day aller QPS's deed was recorded, your stlormey
recorded varicus documents with in the real property records of Harrig County that impact QPSS
good titte. Specifically, you fled a copy of a summary judgment order and an original petition filed
in Cause No. 2020-13827, Tony Caston v. Bemita Simon, In the 80" District Court, Haris County,
Texas in the real property records as instrument number RP-2021-701466. While QPS disputes
that these documents are sufficient 1o parfect g fjudgment lien under any circumstances, # is clear
that PS8 recorded its good title to 2122 Chew before you recorded these documents or altempled
to perfect a judgment lien. Teias law {s clear a judgment lien, when perfected, only creates a
superior right o subseguerd purchasers and lienholders. Gordon v, West Houston, Trees, Lid.,
352, SW.3d 23, 38 (Tex App.—Houstan {15 Dist.] 2011}

_ weKohiBliCom



Exhibit 3.

Letter dated April 5, 2022 to
Tony Caston



110 W, Clay Street, Suite 12
Howston, Texas 77009

T T13-439-0875

= T13-429 0879

Making malters worse, the summary judgment and oniginal petition you recorded were
intended to do much more than perfect a lisn against Ms. Simor's assels and are intended to
confirm your tifle {o 2122 Chew. However, the litle records establish that you never hald an
ownership inferest in 2122 Chew as alleged but, instead, purchased a neighboring piece of
property located at 2115 Chew Street, Houston, Texas. This is proven by comparing your
allegalions with the deed records. | call your attention to paragraphs 7, 8 and 13 of the original
petition where you make reference 1o two distinet parcels of land. For exampile, in paragraph 7
yau altlege that the lawsult concerns 2122 Chew, which describe by referring to the June 2001
Hawking-Holt Deed {nstrument number V120177 and discussed above). However, i the nexd
paragraph you allege that you “conveyed title to the Froperty o Defendant, who is the mother of
the children on Oklober 15, 1893987 These allegations clearly refer 10 a desd recorded as
instrument number 528-74-2483 which transfers the real property located at Lot 3, Black 4, of F.
F. Chaw Addition, also known as 21158 Chew Strest, Houstor, Texas 2118 Chaw'} to Ms. Simon.
You make reference to 2115 Chew again in paragraph 13 when you allege that "Plaintiff
purchased the property as evidenced by a deed dated July 7, 18887 That allegation refers {o
instrumeant number 519-69-3808, the July 7, 1888 warranty deed where Toni Philpott and Hobart
Philpott ransferred 2115 Chew o yvou.

In sum, you sued Ms. Simon {o recover 2115 Chew, eronsously secured a judgment
impacting 2122 Chew, and then filed documents clouding my client’s title afler it acquired good
fitle {0 2122 Chew. My client has received an offer to purchase 2122 Chew and demands that
your immediately reiease your glaims 1o 2122 Chew within 15 davs by relurning an execiuted copy

of the enclosed partial refeass to me. if you do not comply with this request, the sale will fall
through and you wilt be liable for damages caused by your slander o QPS's good fitle.

Very truly yours,

?fwmm{., A .

Kenneth A, Kiohn

Enclosures

Ge. Thomas Perry, viag email



Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or
strike any or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an
interest in real property before it is filed for record in the public records: your
social security number or your driver’s license number.

PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGMENT LIEN
DATE: , 2022

JUDGMENT CREDITOR:
Tony Caston
4201 Orange Street
Houston, Texas 77002

JUDGMENT DEBTOR:
Bernita Simon
9410 Railton Street
Houston, Texas 77080

JUDGMENT:

A summary judgment dated October 13, 2021 against Bernita Simon and in favor
of Tony Caston, entered in the 80th District Court, Harris County, Texas under cause
number 2020-13627 styled Tony Caston v. Bernita Simon.

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT:

There is no recorded abstract of judgment however, certified copies of the
summary judgment and original petition from Cause Number 2020-13627, Tony Caston
v. Bernita Simon, In the 80™" District Court, Harris County, Texas, were recorded in the
real property records of Harris County, Texas as instrument number RP-2021-701466
and described as an “ORDER” by the County Clerk.

RELEASE

Judgment Debtor releases any liens or claims to title he has against the real
property located at Lot 12, Block 2 of F.F. Chew Addition, an addition in Harris County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 1, Page 8, Map Records
of Harris County, Texas and more commonly known as 2122 Chew Street, Houston,
Texas 77020 (“2122 Chew”) as a result of the Judgment and the filing of the Abstract of
Judgment. Judgment Creditor declares and acknowledges that Quality Property
Solutions, LLC has acquired good title to 2122 Chew and, on the recording of this
Release, the Abstract of Judgment is void and of no further effect as to 2122 Chew.
Judgment Creditor does not release other liens or claims he has against Judgment
Debtor.

Tony Caston

1



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS )
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on , by Tony
Caston.

Notary Public, State of Texas

PREPARED BY:
KROHN PLLC
1210 W. Clay Street, Suite 12
Houston, Texas 77019

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
KROHN PLLC
1210 W. Clay Street, Suite 12
Houston, Texas 77019



Abstract of Title for 2122 Chew

Date Document Instrument

2021-12-08 Summary Judgment Order and Plaintiff’s RP-2021-701466,
Original Petition filed by Tony Caston recorded 12/08/2021

2021-12-07 General Warranty Deed from Bernita L. RP-2021-698867,
Simon and Carlon R. White to Quality recorded 12/07/2021
Property Solutions

2001-06-11 General Warranty Deed from Deborah Ann | V120177, recorded on
Hawkins-Holt and Ronald Holt to Bernita L. | 06/20/2001
Simon

1974-06-20 Affidavit of Heirship for the heirs of Sam E199639, recorded on
Hawkins July 9, 1974

Abstract of Title for 2115 Chew

Date Document Instrument

2019-12-10 Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien from RP-2019-548443,
Bernita Simon to NIKX Real Estate, LLC recorded on

12/12/2019

1999-10-15 General Warranty Deed Tony Caston to U037061, recorded
Bernita L. Simon 10/22/1999

1998-07-07 General Warranty from Toni Philpott and T129589, recorded
Hobert Philpott to Tony Caston 07/08/1998

1985-05-2 Warranty Deed from Nolan Powell to Toni K004393, recorded on
Philpott and Hobert Philpott 05/03/1985
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Certified Document Number: 98438079 - Page 1 of 1

\O&

9/17/2021 3:56:10 PM

Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk
Harris County

Envelope No: 57373662

By: System user, TexFile

Filed: 9/17/2021 3:56:10 PM

NO. 2020-13627 Pgs-1
' 7
TONY CASTON § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, § RF—2021—
§ 1270872031 RPi?':;%éﬁJ?é
v. §  80TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
§
BERNITA SIMON §
Defendant. §  HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
ORDER ON MOTION FOR FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
On the Court considered the Motion for Final Summary Judgment of TONY J .,Zg/

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

Frye & Benavidez, PLLC

[siMischa A. Montgomery
Mischa A. Montgomery

SBOT#: 24096021

3315 Mercer St.

Houston, Texas 77027

Cell: (281) 221-7169

Office: (713) 227-1717

Fax: (713) 522-2610
munonigomervieliberatinglaw com

Attorney for Plaintiff TONY CASTON

CASTON Plaintiff, and ORDERS Defendant to transfer title to Plaintiff, or alternatively, pay

the current fair market value of the property in the amount of $77,169.00.
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correct copv of: cord filed and or
recorded in my tronically or hard

Copv, as it appears 1
Witness my official hand and seal of office
this December 8 2021

Certified Document Number:

Marilyn Burgess DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically transmitted authent :
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding ¢he validity of this document and or seal
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com
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Certified Document Number: 89663385, - Page 1 of 5

2/28/2020 10:24 AM

-Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County
: Envelope No. 41238045

By: Courtni Gilbert

Filed: 2/28/2020 10:24 AM

2020-13627 / Co

NO.

TONY CASTON § STRICT COURT
Plaintiff, § :

§ ‘ :
V. § JUDICIAL DISTRICT

§
BERNITA SIMON Co ,
Defendant. COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFE’S ORIGINA

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NQW COMES TONY CASTON, hereinafter called Plaintiff, complaining of and at;out
BERNITA SIMON, hereinafter called Defe T cause‘of action would show unto the
Court the following:

DISCOVERY CO PLAN LEVEL

L. Plaintiff intends that disca ucted under Discovery Lével 2.
RVICE |
2. Plaintiff, TONY CAS" at 4201 Oranger St.,/Houston, Texas. Tﬁe last
three numbers of TONY CASTON's.dri icense number are 467. The last three numbers of
TONY CASTON's social securit&r
3. BERNITA SIMO e Defendant, Deféndant may be served with process at the
lfollowing address: 9410 Railton Texas 77080 or wherever she may be found.
SDICTION AND VEN UE
4, This is an acti real property, and this c;mrt has jurisdiction over the
property because it is locat n part in this coun;ty.
| 5. This Court ion over this action based on the property the subject of this

suit.
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Certified Document Number: 89663385 - Page 2 of 5

6. Venue in Harris County is proper in this cause under Secti the Texas
Civil Practice and Remedies Code because this action involves real ovided by said
Section, and Harris County is where all or part of the real propert
FACTS

7. This action concerns real estate more fully describe dated June 11, 2001,
recorded in the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas. hereafter referred to as

"the Property," and is commonly known as a single- family d th an address of 2122 Chew

St., Houston, Texas 77020. The legal description of property, is as follows:

conveyed title to the Property to Defend mother of the children, on October 15,

1999. Plaintiff and defendant were never 1 or have they ever been married. Defendant was

to hold the Property in trust for the»l;) fit of the children as beneficiaries until the children reached

age of majority. Once the childr age of majority and requested for the Property to
be transferred to their name, Defendant declined to do so. Defendant attempted to sell the property
but was unable to due to a substantial lien on the property. Plaintiff seeks to recover the value of

the Property at the time or the taxes he has paid on the Property since his time of

purchase.
10. ght the property, Plaintiff has been the only person to exercise
Plaintiff has paid the taxes on the property for the past 10 years.

ns and pays for all maintenance and repairs to the property. Plaintiff

nants who live on the property. The neighbors and tenants only know
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- bounty of the person by whom the purchase prii

. Defendant are not married nor have they ever been

Plaintiff as the owner of the prope not seen or know of any other owner to the property.

11.  The fair market va Property is fifty- nine thousand four hundred forty-

two dollars (§59,442.00).

CAUSE OF AC ACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

12.  In order to show a resulti as created, the plaintiff must show that title was

conveyed to one party, but the purc s paid by another. Crume v. Smith, 620 S'W 2d

212, 215 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1981, no writ). A purchase money resulting trust is implied in

law and created in favor of the payor e, other than the person in whose name title is

taken, pays the purchase price of the property. Nolana Dev. Ass’n v. Corsi, 682 S.W .2d 246, 250
(Tex. 1984). The parties who have paid t oney are equitable owners of the property,
and the titleholder is a mere trustee w the benefit of those that furnished the
consideration. Masterson v. Hogue, 842 §. 7 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1992, no writ). The
trustee of a resulting trust stands in fiducia ip with the beneficiary insofar as the trust
property is concerned. Tricentrol Oil Trading, j sley, 809 S.W.2d 218, 220 (Tex. 1991).

The plaintiff must also show that the transfer fe, child, or other natural object of the
was paid, or the resulting trust would not arise.
Amédor v. Berrospe, 961 S.W.2d 205, 207 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ).

13, Here, Plaintiff purchased the Property as evidenced by a deed dated July 7, 1998

recorded in the Deed Records of Harris County, iff purchased the Property for the

purpose of his children who were minors at the t conveyed title to the Property to

Defendant as a mere trustee to hold the Property fi of Plaintiff. Since Plaintiff and

duciary relationship between

Plaintiff and Defendant was created as a result of convey e Property to Defendant after
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Plaintiff paid the purchase price of the Property ant later acted against her fiduciary duty

to Plaintiff when she sold the Property she was h mere trustee and titleholder. Therefore,
Defendant has breached her fiduciary duty to their purchase money resulting trust
establishing Defendant as trustee.
CAUSE OF ACTION POSSESSION
14.  Under the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Section 16.025(a) provides
that a person must bring suit no later than five years after Ithe day the cause of action accrues to

recover real property held in peaceable and adverse ession by another who cultivates, uses or

enjoys the property; pays applicable taxes rty; and claims the property under a duly

registered deed. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. .025(a) (Vernon 2002). This section does
not apply to a claim based on a forged deed executed under a forged power of attorney.
Id. §16.025(a).

15.  To prove adverse possession, the plaintiff must show proof of actual possession of
the disputed real property that is open eaceable, under a claim of right, adverse or
hostile to the claim of the owner, and consistent and continuous for the duration of the statutory
period. Estrada v. Cheshire, 470 SW. Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015)

16.  Here, Plaintiff has been the only one to have cultivated, used, and enjoyed the

Property since he purchased the Pr Plaintiff has paid applicable state taxes on the

Property for ten (10) years. In addition, Plaintiff has shown possession of the Property as openly,

notoriously, and peaceably as he has @ imself with the tenants of the Prdperty holding

himself out as the owner. The ten operty have not seen or known of any other owner

to the Property aside from Plaintiff. tiff has entered the property with a claim of right

as he claims the Property to be hi his business with the tenants and his collection of
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rent payments from them. Plaintiff’s use of the Property has been hostile to Defendant as he has
continued to use the Property with the exclusion of any other person as he claims the Property to
be his own. Lastly, Plaintiff’s use of the Property has been consistent and continuous as shown by
his continuous payments of taxes on the Property and collection of rent from the tenants.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, TONY CASTON, respectfully prays that the Defendant
cited to appear and answer herein, and that upon a final hearing of the cause, Plaintiff b
judgment against defendant for breach of duty; or in the alternative, Plaintiff

the property under adverse possession, that the court award Plaintiff c¢ attorney's

fees in an amount determined by the court to be reasonable; such further relief,

at law and in equity, as may be deemed just and pr
ully submitted,
rye & Benavidez, PLLC

/s/Mischa A. Montgomery
Mischa A. Montgomery
SBOT#: 24096021
3315 Mercer St.
Houston, Texas 77027
Cell: (281) 221-7169
Office: (713) 227-1717
Fax: (713) 522-2610
mmontpomery@aliberatinglaw.com
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County, Texas certify that this is a tru
correct copy of the original record filed and g
recorded in my office, electronical
)] copy, as it appears on this date.
Witness my official hand and seal of offi
this December 8§ 2021

Certified Document Number: 896633

My B

Marilyn Burgess, DISTRICT CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Tgn\( Cagfom

ot
W

(oo | Oranger

7020
Hovsfon  Ix 77020

In accordance with Texas Government Code 406.013 electronically {
documents are valid. If there is a question regarding the validity
please e-mail support@hcdistrictclerk.com

itted authenticated
ent and or seal
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FILED FOR RECORD

12:30:39 PM

ednesday, December 8, 2021

ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS T
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS |

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

| hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in File Number Sequence on the date and at the time
stamped hereon by me; and was duly RECORDED; in the Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris
County Texas

RENTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL
AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.

W December 8, 2021
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RP-2021-698867

R $26.00

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS:
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF TH
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INT
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC REC
YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
ING INFORMATION FROM ANY
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR

GENERAL
with Third-Party

Date: December (» 2021
Grantor: Bernita L. Simon and Carlon R. White, wi d husband
Grantee: Quality Property Solutions, LL ed liability company

Grantee's Mailing Address:

$25 Tpeorm gwnd

Lawe ; S..k 126

HO‘J}}'D"V\ 'TS[ T

Consideration:

Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00), go
hereby acknowledged, and a note of
Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Boy
TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUND
secured by a first and superior ven
Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Bo
even date from Grantee to Doc Prep

aluable consideration, the receipt of which is
e executed by Grantee and payable to the order of
ing Trust in the principal amount of SIXTY-
0/100 DOLLARS ($62,500.00). The note is
n and superior title retained in this deed in favor of
nily Living Trust and by a first-lien deed of trust of

Property (including any improvements):

Lot Twelve (12), in Block Two (2), of F.F. CHEW ADDITION, an addition in Harris County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 1, Page 8, Map Records of Harris
County, Texas. Commonly known as 2122 Chew Steet, Houston, TX 77020.

Reservations from Conveyance: N

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:
reservations and other matters of record.

Subject to all easements, right-of-ways, mineral
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Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions
to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and
assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except
as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

The vendor's lien against and superior title to the Property are retained until each note described is
according to its terms, at which time this deed will become absolute. Robert C. Boyd, Trustee
mily Living Trust, at Grantee's request, has paid in cash to Grantor that portion of the
f the Property that is evidenced by the note. The first and superior vendor's lien against
e to,the Property are retained for the benefit of Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Boyd
d are transferred to Robert C. Boyd, Trustee of the Boyd Family Living Trust
inst Grantor.

GRANTEEIS
THE PARTIES. T
IS" TRANSACTION AND REFL
REPRESENTATIONS OR E
WARRANTY OF TITLE $
OTHER THAN GRANTEE'S

HE PROPERTY IN AN ARM'S-LENGTH AGREEMENT BETWEEN

[HE AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES THAT THERE ARE NO
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, EXCEPT THE EXPRESS

Carlon R. White

Date: December _ {, 2021

Page 2 of 3
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STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTYOF _ Havsib §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, the undersigned notary, on the L day
f December, 2021 by Bernita L. Simon.

N{)tary Public, State of Texas

ANDREW WHITE

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Bad(ci s

i & el W St Sam b 8

s, ANDREWWHITE [

SR, ! ;
s\ ik’;f%gmtary Public, State of Texas|:
=52 PSS Comm. Expires 09-03-2024

oV paneens, AR
Zegr®  Notary ID 5284042

oy PLY

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Quality Property Solutions, LLC

Page 3 of 3
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RP-2021-698867
# Pages 4
12/07/2021 01:13 PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY
TENESHIA HUDSPETH
COUNTY CLERK

Fees $26.00

RECORDERS ] ]
This instr nt was ceived and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

Any p herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
d real property because of color or
agd unenforceable under federal law.

S

fy that this instrument was FILED in
quence on the date and at the time stamped
; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official
ds of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

L ton

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS




Harxris cLouncy

L/

Grantee: BERNITA L. SIMON, a sing
Grantee's Mailing Address:

BERNITA I.. SIMON

m 5426 Triway Lane
iy Houston, Texas 77041
s} Harris County
i
Consideration:
)
o Cash and other good and sideration.
; Property (including any improvements) W
E' Real estate located at 2 Street, Houston, Texas 77OZGDCﬁﬁ$ F§

more particularly desc
(2), Chew F.F., Harris

ot Twelve (12), Block Two -

Reservations from Conveyance

None

Exceptions to Conveyance and
None
Grantor, for the

Reservations from Conveyan
Warranty, grants, sells,

on and subject to the
e Exceptions to Conveyance and
nd conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and s the rights and appurtenances
thereto in any way belongi e and to hold it to Grantee -
and Grantee's heirs, succ ors, and assigns forever. Grantor
binds Grantor and Granto heirs and successors to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.
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STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF HARRIS )

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

_——

dged before me on <;:ch/ézciz=::”'

, 2001, by RONLAD HOLT.

This in ument was a

LERCY'BECK, JR.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE




BERNLTA L. SLMON
5426 Triway Lane
Houston, Texas 77041

S — IR el

AXY PROVISION HEREH WEMCH RESTRICTS THE SME, REXTAL, OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL

PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE 1S AVALID AND UNENF ORCEAME UHDER FEDERAL LAWY,
THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS
leﬁHﬁMmﬂEi&WMnhﬁﬂdkm

wmnu;umwnfmmmmmmsmmam
, Toms on

JUN 20 2001

Loyl

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS




COUNTY OF HARRIS X

BEFORE ME, the undersigned ity, & Notary

Fublic in and for Harris County, Texas, on this sonal.!  appeared

deroses and

says:

"My name is Annie L. Hawkins. am s of age.
‘/D I live and reside at 2200 Lockwood uston, in Har-
4> ris County, Texas; Phone No. 67 the surviving

widow of Sam Hawkins, deceased I am familiar

with his family history."

" My full name is Annle Louis vkins, nee Annie
Louise Spriggs . I was o Sam Hawkins in Houston
Texas on or about July 27 lived with him as his

wife until his death. jied intestate in Houston,

Harris County, Texas © c November 23rd, 1972 at the
age of 79 years. Sam married only one other time
during his life and i1le he was a young man in about
1218 when he was h short time to Etta Gamble. This

first marriage was terminated by divorce in about 1919 when
Sam HawKkins returned from service in World wWar One. "
" Sam Hawkins did not have any children by either of his

marriages. only oné child . adopted by Sam Hawkins

and this af name was Deborah Ann Hawkins, a blood
niece to sai ins, deceased, amd who is now married

to Ronal and now known as Deborah Hawkins Holt, of
Houston, Havkins was survived by this affiant, his

survi idow and his one and only adopted daughter as named
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of our marviage, described as follows:

I. Lot 12 in Bloock ¥ of the £, . Chew Addition, in
the City of Houston, Harris County, Texes, as
shown by the map and plat thereor as recorded in
the County Clerk's Office of Harrls County, Texas;
being the same property conveyed by deed from
Annie Beth Towles, joined by her husband, John Towles
to Sam Hawking, os recorded in vol. 668 at page 138
Deed Records of Harris County, Texas.

TOTAL COMMUNITY VALUE of Improvements . . . . .
(40 yrs old)

TOTAL COMMUNITY VALUE OF Land . . . .. « .+ . .

IT. Lot 1, in Block 18, Englewood Addition in the
of Houston, Harris County, Texas, as show
Title Certificate # 11373, from Housto

$ 2,000.00
15,000 .1

dated February 25, 1924, which is pProp-
ty of decedent, Sam Hawkins and hi! spouse,
Annie L. Hawkins, known as 220 Houston
Texas. ’

TOTAL COMMUNITY rovements . . . .

TOTAL COMMUNITY Land . . « « « « . .

HERSONAL PROPERTY: Cash on hand 1972
tch (sentimental valuer . . . . . . . .
COMMUNITY VALUE OF Household furniture. . .

Three small Insurance Policies with American
National Life Nos. 1057694; 19117091; and
20857941, in the amount of $500.00 each, pava-
ble on life of Annie L. Hawkins, and Debra A.
Rawkins, respectively, found in Safety Deposit
Box, #1767A Houston National Bank, and being no
part of Estate of Sam Hawkinsg, deceased . . . . .

.S 3,000.00
25, 000,00

850.00
s 25.00
_g 1,000.00

5 000

TOTAL, COMMUNITY VALUE:

$ U6,875.00

/2 COMMUNITY VALUE OF ESTATE:

s 23,437.50

p-2.
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i snticipated to be talken out upon hils ogtate, since oll of higo
Ty

debtsz and cloims due/said Botate have been paid by his commumity
gurviving aspousc, the affiant herein, including the costs ol nisp 111~
ness and hiszs funeral expenses in the amount of approzimately $1,300.00
which was paid to Clay and Clay. Funeral Home of Houston, Tewas._Furéher»
more that since the net value of the coamunity BEstate of said Sam
Hawking, dececased was less than $45,000.00 for his community halif
interest there was and iz no State Inheritance Tar or Federal Estate
Taxes due and owing on his sald Estate."

" opffiant mokes this affidavit of heirship pertaining to the BEstate

of said Sam llawkins, knowing and realizing that the Public in genera
and any Title Company meay rely upon the truth of the fa

land or

hqgg&nmgtated in passing on the title to the

described herein.

) ¢
ETTL { L ACS

7

nd SUBSCRIBED by Annie L. Hawkins, before me, the
gned Notary Public in and for Harrilg County, Texas, on this

‘5714aay of June 1974, to certify whi witness my Hand and 3eal of
officesi” - '
| EE Someg é?S? foﬁ55521f;§423k. ,

HNotary Public in and for Harris County,
(SEAL) my commission expires 6-1-75 TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS [
COUNTY OF HARRIS [

BEFORE ME, the undersigned MNotary P"ublic in and for
Harris County, Texas, on this day personally appeared ANNIE L. HAWKINSG,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrunent, and acknowledged to me that she executad the zame for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed. 529777

- GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEal OFFICE this the day of .June
1974. ' Z

Notary Fublic in and for Harris County, TEXAS

ssion expires 6-1-75

p.,3.

e
Trrgay T e
Thypyggasrt L



~eacn ol whom having bteen by me duly sworn, deposes and says for himself /
or hepraelf, a2 the cane may be;

. "That we have read the foregolng affidavit of heirship exe
; Annie L, Hawkins on the 20th day of June 1974, or that
A has been read to us by the Notary Public; Lnat wee kn
o7 Hawking, who was married to sald Annie I,. Hawklins fo

: 0 years prior to his death. That the undersig
re. Panlliar with the family history of said Sam Hs

fiants
deceared,

That we do not have any monetary interest In his We know
‘that Sam Hawking dled intestate in Houston, Har Texas,
oontor about November 23, 1972, That he was mar id Annle
7 L. Hawkins at the time of his death, and had.te ed to her
.= about 1922. We further know that Sam Hawk ased
+ had no chilldren born of hls marriage to A ins, hls

surviving widow. They did adopt and rais

Deborah Ann Hawkins, a niece of sald Sam Ha _ We understand

- that thils was a legal adoption through the ¢ of Harris County,
Texas. The sald Deborah Ann Hawkins is now married Lo Ronald E.

- Holt, and resides in Harris County, Texas. We have heard or

know that Sam Hawkins_was married one other time when he was a

‘young man, which marriagejwas to ta: Gamhle, of Houston, Texas;

this marriage lasted about’ one y or e and was terminated

by ‘a divorce in Harristount

er, namely

- . " The other facts in the affi
i - ‘Yo thelr community property
JV e T matter of public record

/ . Hawkins pertaining
escriptions thereol are a
-not.familiar with the legal
B T

berate the affidavit of saild

lal facts thereln pertaining to
ory of sald Sam Hawkins, knowing
general and any Title Company may

on the statements contatned in her affi-
nd in our affildait.”

full well that th
and probably wi
davit, attach

44}44(, s, celore me 2%?;
y Publld In and For Harrls County, Texas, on this _
, Lo ce ify which witpess my hand apd Qbal of Office.

otary Publlic In and for Harrils County, T E X A%

F TEXAS XF
HA“RIS BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Putlic in and for

R\xgs, oh this day per2i?ally apizazed
y 2 and
e Jpersons whose' names are sutscr e—
a ly

» and each acknowledged to me that they each individu

’UNDER MY AND AND SEAL OF QFFICE Yhis ZirdaY,of 1974 .
/ . 'Q £
Notary Putlic In %Fd I'or Harrils County, TEXAS 7

p.
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RP-2019-548443
12/12/2019 ER $20.00

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS
AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN
THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR
DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. G a0 TS
H74199997%;

Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien

Date: December {{) 2019 /
Grantor: BERNITA SIMON

Grantor's Mailing Address: '? ). EW 80035502/
Huiston 57 77450

NKX REAL ESTATE, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

ZLATO, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, in the principal am o
THIRTY THOUSAND and no/100 DOLLARS ($30,000.00). The first-lien note is
secured by the first and superior vendor's lien against, and superior title to the
Property retained in this deed in favor of ZLATO, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, and is also secured by a first-lien deed of trust of even date from
Grantee to John D. Tamburello, Trustee.

Property (including any improvements):

Lot Three (3), in Block Four (4), of F. F. CHEW ADDITION, an addition in Harris
County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume 1, Page
8, Map Records of Harris County, Texas. (More commonly known as 2115 Chew
Street Houston, Texas 77020)

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

This conveyance is made subject to any and all restrictions, mineral and/or
royalty reservations, covenants, maintenance or similar charges, and
easements, if any, relating to the hereinabove described property, but only to
the extent they are still in force and effect, shown of record in said County, and
to all zoning laws, regulations and ordinances of municipal and other
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governmental authorities, if any, but only fo the extent that they are still in effect,
relating to the hereinabove described property.

Taxes for the current year have been prorated between the Grantor and Grantee,
and the Grantee assumes the payment thereof.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from
and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, an
Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in any way be!ongung, to have and to h
and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grant
and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever d
singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, succe
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim
part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

The first and superior vendor's lien against ani
retained in this deed for the benefit of the hold
Grantee's payment of the first-lien note.

ZLATO, LLC, a Texas limited liability co '

e of the Property that is

at's lien on the Property is retained
for the benefit of ZLATO, LLC, a | ited liability company, and is
transferred to ZLATO, LLC ‘ bility company, without recourse
against Grantor.

When the context req uns and pronouns include the plural.

Lo o Lomurns

/Bernita Simon

rument was acknowledged before me, on thisthe _\{) _ day of
9, by Bernita Simon.

7 N
OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

10
i CAROLINA SARMIEN
o‘l;.if’.{’lé;’:_ . Notary public, State of Texas

ii ?“ Comm. Expires 03-17- 2021
7S Notary ID 131048523

g

iy,
\‘5'5'0

S
'n

tndependence Yile
14090 Southwest Freeway, Suite #150
Sugar Land, TX 77478
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RP-2019-548443
# Pages 3
12/12/2019 11:27 AM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY
DIANE TRAUTMAN
COUNTY CLERK
Fees $20.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDU.
This instrument was received and recorded electron

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

ision herein which restricts the sale, ren
he described real property because of colo
s invalid and unenforceable under federal 1la

TY OF HARRIS o ]
ereby certify that this instrument was FILED in
e Number Sequence on the date and at the time s

Public Records of Real Property of Harris County,

I4
g;;;ﬁcc4/(7:;au42::;::)
COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ically

and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

tal, or
r or
w.

tamped

ereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official

Texas.
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X/LK// ' GENERAL WARRANTY DEED )

STATE OF TEXAS 10/22/99 101182972 U03706t $9.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS

For and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and confessed, the unders-igned,
TONY D. CASTON, a single person, (Grantee) has granted, sold and conveyed and by these
presents does grant, sell, and convey, unto BERNITA SIMON, (Grantee), all of the real LéQ:
property located in Harris County, Texas, more particularly defined as follows:

Lot 3, Block 4, of F. F. CHEW ADDITION, an addition in Harris County, Texas,
the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 1, Page 8 of the Map Records of Har
Texas, also known as 2115 Chew Street, Houston Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises, together with all and si
easements, rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belongin
their heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns fo
hereby binds himself, his heirs, successors and assigns to warrant
and singular the said premises unto the said Grantees,
successors and assigns, against every person who
same or any part thereof.

Grantees,
said Grantor

(2? This conveyance ‘4s made su ingular the restrictions, mineral
reservations, royalties, conditi and covenants, and rights-of-way, if any,
ZZ" applicable to and enforceable j ‘above described property as reflected by the

records in the office o .
is 14 day of Oc;p‘: . 1999,

%om /M

CO TY OF HARRIS
—
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of 1999 by Tony

D. Caston. Wl&

NOTARY PUBLIC THE STATE OF TEXAS

Grantee s address:

542 anaq W F a ;' E‘: ﬁ LYYV VYT YVY Y YA Y VY YLV V.V VYV VYLV
HouSton, T 11041 L O R 4 SR, BOB TRAWEEK o
PO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES P
Legor 22 Al 23 E‘jﬁ?%i* November 10, 2002 5
After. lreczé)[rd*l ng return to:'- £ hil gy wowoeer
MOM 7 l’ - vzvvv‘:‘;'fvr'q‘?vrcvvv;vvvvvvvvvnrvv :

Zp/ "5’=-,'j "_‘»: o
\%2 /é.z./.imxz_,_;:,« . /-"-:A(/f; W
H (p ’}‘%"lw leh{ Y CLERK RECORBERS MEMORAND T
6US M qr1041 HAR, “ll"ij:*\/ rr‘vAS Uk t._;*‘

BLLBLACKOUTS, A00ITIONS Ap ¢
CHAD :
WERE PRESENT AT THE T14E Tt /Ns:gaﬁﬂr
WAG FILED AND RECORDER,



PROPEXTYBECAIE
THE STATE aF
lmmm s ﬂLED (a Fuo Hum:u

gm l\ll W bt by ©
cm adiie R cam ol Rm Pmmy «f

CT 221999
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Consideration:

For TE N ($10.00) DO L L AR S in hand paid by Grantee, and

ler good and valuable considerationI/We have GRANTED, SOLD, ASSIGNED,
IMED, the following described property to the said Grantee...

Property (including any improvements):

LOT THRE K FOUR (4) OF F. F. CHEW
ADDITION, an n HOUSTON HARRIS COUNTY, ]
\ , TEXAS as per at thereof recorded in

Volume 1, at Pag

County and also know

: Texas. (City of Houst

V\\ 0003) and which propert
referenced above.

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

1. Any and all restrictive covenants, easements, rights of way, prior re
of oil or gas, or minerals, or royalties, leases of every kind and des
and any and all other matters affecting same as appear of record in ‘the office
of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas

2. Further subject to knowledge of grantors and grantee of the following liens
a)Statutory Municipal Lien filed in Film Code # 505-58-3035 filed
by City of Houston's Public Works Department 10/02/95
b)Lien for work or improvements filed by City of Houston under Film Code
503-14-0820,Harris County Clerk's Office on 1/13/95
c)Lien for Work or Improvements filed by City of Houston Public Works
Department and filed under Film Code 051-76-2272 Harris County Clerk's
Office on 7/08/86
3. Further subject to Waiver (by signature below) of Grantee to further inspection
for Termites,etc; Lead Base Paint Notice, and GRANTEE'S ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY
IN "AS IS" CONDITION.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, grants, sells,
and conveys to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to
have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor
and Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators, and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the property to
Grantee and Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the reservations from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty.

Grantee assugs responsibility for payment of all delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes on the
When the context requm:s singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.



by  Hobert Philpott, Toni Philpott and Tony Caston,
stated that each is knowledgeable of the foregoing prop

and "subject to ! conditions, that each waiwe,f ther~nspections, and each absolve the
attorney,Gladys R, Goffney of M/ ‘/ﬂn _

any past,present and future Notary'PubliC.Sta}e of Te
responsibility in transations Notary’s name (printed): /),y

in this matter, Notary's commission expires: -7 / /22 /7 1%

QODILIA PONCE

\\Natary Puslic, Stae of Texas

iy Commissien Expires {Corporate Acknow

07/22/98

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on " day of , 19
by

of
a corporation, on be

ry Public, State of Texas
tary’s name (printed):

Notary's commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETUR PREPARED IN THE LAW QFFICE OF:

Gladys R. Goffney

1314 Texas Ave.,Suite 1412
- Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 224~8860 TBA#08063500
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have GRANTED, SOLD AND CON

HOBERT PHILPOTT and TONI PHILPOTT
of the County of

Harris

Texas » all of
the following described real property in

County, Texas, to-wit:

Lot Three (3)

in Block Four
ADDITION,

CHEW
an addition in Har

/
y, Texas Ji
according to the map or plat t of recorded :
in Volume 1 Page 8 of the Map Re
County,

rds of Harris
Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with a

~ e rights and
appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said grantee s,

thei
forever; and  we do hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executo
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said g

heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part

EXECUTED this c:-? day of May ,AD. 1985,

herein named, the receipt of

.".' V_[
(herein called "Grantee") -

t



This instrument was acknoy on the =L day of Mayg o , 1985
by NOLAN POWELL, J . - ;.-L;:,
'/L/” Gt e
7\/ D P, Cé/«’(/[uc/a ......................
Notary Public, State o
Notary’s name (printed): poris J. Hendricks
N Notary's commission expires:
Moso .
nowledgment) Gy Contotoutand bopicd
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged befo day of , 19 R
by
ry Public, State of Texas
otary s name (printed):
commission expires:
(Corp Acknowledgment)
STATE OF TEXAS ].
COUNTY OF j
» 19 ’

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the
by
of

a corperation, on behalf of said corp

Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary’s name (printed):

Notary's commission expires:
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